
Case No. 06-1312

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

STEELWORKERS PENSION TRUST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

-v.-

BAXTER INTERNATIONAL INC., *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

Case No. 04 C 4909

The Honorable Judge William T. Hart

BRIEF AND REQUIRED BRIEF APPENDIX FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

PATRICK V. DAHLSTROM, ESQ.
LEIGH H. SMOLLAR, ESQ.
POMERANTZ HAUDEK BLOCK
GROSSMAN & GROSS, LLP
One N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2225
Chicago, IL 60602-3908
(312) 377-1181
Liaison Counsel for
Plaintiffs-Appellants

SHERRIE R. SAVETT, ESQ.
ARTHUR STOCK, ESQ.
RUSSELL D. PAUL, ESQ.
DOUG M. RISEN, ESQ.
SHOSHANA T. SAVETT, ESQ.
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000

LIONEL Z. GLANCY, ESQ.
PETER A. BINKOW, ESQ.
GLANCY BINKOW & GOLDBERG LLP
1801 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 311
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 201-9150
Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT PLEADING STANDARDS WHEN IT DISMISSED THE SAC 19

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. The District Court Failed To Comply With The Dictates Of The Supreme Court 19

II. THE SAC PLEADS FACTS THAT GIVE RISE TO A STRONG INFERENCE THAT PARKINSON AND ANDERSON ACTED WITH SCIENTER 20

 A. The Standards For Pleading Scienter 20

 B. The SAC Makes Particularized Allegations Against Parkinson and Anderson 24

 1. The Scienter of Parkinson 25

 2. The Scienter of Anderson 31

 3. The Sale of Baxter Stock by Anderson Further Supports a Strong Inference That He Acted With Scienter 33

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ § 10(b) CLAIMS BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO CORRECT FALSE INFORMATION	38
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT GREISCH AND DEL SALTO COULD NOT BE LIABLE UNDER § 10(b) BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT ALLEGED TO HAVE SIGNED THE FORMS 10-K AND 10-Q	41
	A. Greisch And del Salto Are Liable Under The Group Pleading Doctrine	41
	B. Greisch And del Salto Engaged In A Scheme To Defraud	43
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BASED ON THE APRIL 22, 2004 CONFERENCE CALL	45
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST BAXTER	46
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SECTION 20(a) CONTROL PERSON CLAIMS	49
VIII.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER	49
	A. Standard Of Review	49
	B. Defendants Did Not Present Any New Evidence In Their Motion To Reconsider	49
	C. The District Court Should Not Have Considered Any New Arguments Made By Defendants In Their Motion To Reconsider	52
	D. Defendants Already Argued Amendment Futility When Opposing Plaintiffs’ Rule 59(e) Motion	53
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re 3Com Sec. Litig.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 1411 (N.D. Cal. 1990)	38
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	21, 22, 29
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	45
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	25
<i>Bank of Waunakee v. Rochester Cheese Sales, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1990)	51
<i>Barnes v. Briley</i> , 420 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	21
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 03 Civ. 1546, 2004 WL 2190357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)	42
<i>Blau v. Harrison</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 6592, 2006 WL 2190357 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2006)	46
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	39
<i>In re CINAR Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	25
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	20, 21, 22, 24, 28, 38
<i>Caisse Nationale de Credit Agricole v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1264 (7th Cir. 1996)	50, 52

<i>Calderon v. Reno</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 997 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	51
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	49, 50
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	21
<i>Caterpillar v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>In re Cerner Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Coble v. Broadvision Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 01-01969, 2002 WL 31093589 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2002)	40
<i>Chill v. GE</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Chu v. Sabratek Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	28, 41
<i>Comprehensive Care Corp. v. RehabCare Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	19
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Danis v. USN Communs., Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	28, 41
<i>In re Daou Systems, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005)	36

<i>Dardick v. Zimmerman</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	29
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Emery v. Am. Gen. Fin. Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1998)	23, 48
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	45
<i>Fitzer v. Security Dynamics Techs.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Mass. 2000)	25
<i>Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	21, 23, 28, 34
<i>Foss ex rel. Estate of Koth v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 03 C 8338, 2004 WL 2008863 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2004)	44
<i>Goldin Associates, L.L.C. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec.</i> , Civ. No. 00 C 8688, 2003 WL 22218643 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2003)	42
<i>Grandon v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	37
<i>In re HealthCare Compare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Higginbotham, et al. v. Baxter Int'l, Inc., et al.</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 4909, 2005 WL 127221 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2005)	passim

<i>Higginbotham, et al. v. Baxter Int'l, Inc., et al.</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 4909, 2005 WL 2368795 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2005) . . .	passim
<i>Higginbotham, et al. v. Baxter Int'l, Inc., et al.</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 4909, 2005 WL 3542521 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2005)	passim
<i>Holmes v. Baker</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	48
<i>Johnson v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	33
<i>In re K-tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Kaplan v. Rose</i> , 49 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Kaufman v. Motorola Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 95 C 1069, 1999 WL 688780 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 1999)	28
<i>In re Kindred Healthcare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 299 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Ky. 2004)	35
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enters.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>In re Lattice Semiconductor Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 04-1255-AA, 2006 WL 538756 (D. Or. Jan. 3, 2006)	30
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	42
<i>In re MTC Elec. Techs. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 974 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	38
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006)	19, 21, 23, 35, 42

<i>McGann v. Ernst & Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Nelson v. City Colleges of Chicago</i> , 962 F.2d 754 (7th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>In re Nike, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Or. 2002)	33
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 33, 38
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 28
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	38, 43
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Polar Int'l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	42
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Publishers Resource Inc. v. Walker-David Publications, Inc.</i> 762 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1985)	50, 51
<i>In re Qwest Communs. Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Colo. 2005)	41
<i>In re Qwest Communs. Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2004)	38

<i>In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>SEC v. Hopper</i> , Civ. No. H 04 1054, 2006 WL 778640 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2006)	39
<i>SEC v. Jakubowski</i> , 150 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	34
<i>SEC v. U. S. Env'tl, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998)	44
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	44
<i>Schaffer v. Evolving Sys., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 1998)	41
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	19
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 28
<i>Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997)	42, 43
<i>Selbst v McDonald's Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 04 C 2422, 2005 WL 2319936 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2005)	34
<i>Sirota v. Solitron Devices, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1982)	25

<i>In re Solv-Ex Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	42
<i>In re Sprint Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2002)	41
<i>State Bank of India v. Commercial Steel Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 97 C 1150, 2001 WL 423001 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2001)	51
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>In re Stratosphere Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Nev. 1998)	30
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Bank of New England N.A.</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987)	47
<i>United States v. Deutsch</i> , 981 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1993)	50
<i>United States v. Josleyn</i> , 206 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2000)	48
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	45
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Land</i> , 965 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Wafra Leasing Corp., 1999-A-1 v. Prime Capital Corp.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	39
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (N.D. Okla. 2003)	41

<i>Williams v. Ramos</i> 71 F.3d 1246 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Williams v. Seniff</i> , 342 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	30
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 03 Civ. 1985, 2006 WL 1047130 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2006)	40
<i>Worlds v. National RR Passenger Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 90 C 0643, 1990 WL 84519 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 199)	50

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78a	2
15 U.S.C. §78j	44
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)	39
15 U.S.C. § 78t	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	21
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
17 C.F.R. § 230.144(h)	35
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	44
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-20	39
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

2-21 <i>Knepper & Bailey, Liability of Corporate Officers and Directors,</i> § 21.02 (7th ed. 2003)	47
